
SUPPLEMENTAL FILE LAYOUT on PDD (Revised for TPO Origination Type Data)
1 HEADER-RECORD

5 Record Type numeric X(1) VALUE "1" 1 1
5 MBS Pool Number numeric X(6) 2 6
5 Pool Prefix alpha-numeric X(3) 8 3
5 Reporting Period numeric 9(6) 11 6
5 CUSIP Number numeric X(9) 17 9
5 Pool Issue Date numeric X(6), Format: MMDDYY 26 6
5 Current Month UPB numeric 9(13)V99 32 15
5 Total Active Loan Count numeric 9(8) 47 8
5 Seller Name alpha-numeric X(40) 55 40
5 Servicer Name alpha-numeric X(40) 95 40
5 FILLER X(166) 135 166

1 RECORD- TYPE 2, DETAIL RECORD
5 Record Type X(1) VALUE "2" 1 1
5 MBS Pool Number numeric X(6) 2 6
5 Credit Score

10 Credit Score - Weighted Average numeric 9(04) 8 4
10 Credit Score - Minimum numeric 9(04) 12 4
10 Credit Score -Q1- Maximum numeric 9(04) 16 4
10 Credit Score -Q2- Maximum numeric 9(04) 20 4
10 Credit Score -Q3- Maximum numeric 9(04) 24 4
10 Credit Score -Q4- Maximum numeric 9(04) 28 4
10 Credit Score - Percent Missing numeric 9(03)V99 32 5

5 LTV
10 LTV-Weighted Average numeric 9(03) 37 3
10 LTV - Minimum numeric 9(03) 40 3
10 LTV-Q1-Maximum numeric 9(03) 43 3
10 LTV-Q2-Maximum numeric 9(03) 46 3
10 LTV-Q3-Maximum numeric 9(03) 49 3
10 LTV-Q4-Maximum numeric 9(03) 52 3
10 LTV - Percent Missing numeric 9(03)V99 55 5
10 LTV - Loan Count Missing numeric 9(08) 60 8

5 Property Type - One Unit
10 One Unit - UPB numeric 9(13)V99 68 15
10 One Unit - Percent numeric 9(03)V99 83 5
10 One Unit - Loan Count numeric 9(08) 88 8

5 Property Type- Two - Four Unit
10 Two - Four Unit - UPB numeric 9(13)V99 96 15
10 Two - Four Unit – Percent numeric 9(03)V99 111 5
10 Two - Four Unit - Loan Count numeric 9(08) 116 8

5 Loan Purpose - Purchase
10 Purchase - UPB numeric 9(13)V99 124 15
10 Purchase - Percent numeric 9(03)V99 139 5
10 Purchase - Loan Count numeric 9(08) 144 8

5 Loan Purpose - Refinance
10 Refinance - UPB numeric 9(13)V99 152 15
10 Refinance - Percent numeric 9(03)V99 167 5
10 Refinance - Loan Count numeric 9(08) 172 8

5 Occupancy Type - Principal Residence
10 Principal- UPB numeric 9(13)V99 180 15
10 Principal - Percent numeric 9(03)V99 195 5



10 Principal - Loan Count numeric 9(08) 200 8
5 Occupancy Type - Second 

10 Second - UPB numeric 9(13)V99 208 15
10 Second - Percent numeric 9(03)V99 223 5
10 Second - Loan Count numeric 9(08) 228 8

5 Occupancy Type - Investment Property
10 Investment - UPB numeric 9(13)V99 236 15
10 Investment - Percent numeric 9(03)V99 251 5
10 Investment - Loan Count numeric 9(08) 256 8

5 FILLER X(37) 264 37
1 RECORD- TYPE 3, One or more records for each pool.

5 Record Type numeric X(1) VALUE "3" 1 1
5 MBS Pool Number numeric X(6) 2 6
5 Servicer Name alpha-numeric PIC X(40) 8 40
5 Servicer- UPB numeric 9(13)V99 48 15
5 Servicer- Percent numeric 9(03)V99 63 5
5 Servicer-Loan Count numeric 9(08) 68 8
5 FILLER x(225) 76 225

1 RECORD- TYPE 4, TPO Origination Type
5 Record Type numeric X(1) VALUE "4" 1 1
5 MBS Pool Number numeric X(6) 2 6
5 TPO - Percent UPB numeric 9(03)V99 8 5
5 Origination Type - Broker

10 TPO-Broker - Loan Count numeric 9(08) 13 8
10 TPO-Broker - UPB numeric 9(13)V99 21 15
10 TPO-Broker - Percent UPB numeric 9(03)V99 36 5

5 Origination Type - Correspondent
10 TPO-Correspondent - Loan Count numeric 9(08) 41 8
10 TPO-Correspondent - UPB numeric 9(13)V99 49 15
10 TPO-Correspondent - Percent UPB numeric 9(03)V99 64 5

5 Origination Type - Retail
10 TPO-Retail - Loan Count numeric 9(08) 69 8
10 TPO-Retail - UPB numeric 9(13)V99 77 15
10 TPO-Retail - Percent UPB numeric 9(03)V99 92 5

5 FILLER x(204) 97 204
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